

Frant Nursery School



FEE STRUCTURE 2016-2017

At Frant Nursery School our fees are inclusive of all snacks, drinks and activities (e.g. football, music etc.). Children are required to bring their own lunch and outings are paid separately.

Fees are payable termly in advance in accordance with the rates at the time. Fees are reviewed annually and any changes to rates will be advised in writing.

Registration fee

A non-refundable fee of £50 is payable at the time of registration. This registration fee includes a book-bag, a Frant Nursery School sweatshirt and t-shirt. If any additional items of uniform are required these can be purchased separately from a member of staff.

Funding

All children can receive Early Years Education Entitlement (EYEE) starting from the funding period after their 3rd birthday until they start school (or reach compulsory school age). This entitlement will pay for 15 hours a week over 38 weeks a year. See the table below to see when your child may receive EYEE.

Children born between:

- 1 April and 31 August (inclusive)
- 1 September and 31 December (inclusive)
- 1 January and 31 March (inclusive)

Funding will start from:

- 1 September following their 3rd birthday
- 1 January following their 3rd birthday
- 1 April following their 3rd birthday

Some 2 year old children may also be eligible for funding. For further information please call East Sussex County Council's Information for Families team on 0345 60 80 192.

Our EYEE offer runs from 10am to 1pm daily. Our usual rates will apply outside of those times.

Sessions

Our sessions run from 9.00am to 1.00pm and Rising 5 is 1.00pm to 3.00pm. The table below shows the hourly rate and cost to you per session.

	Funded 2 year olds	Non-funded 2 year olds	EYEE Funded 3 & 4 year olds	Non-EYEE funded 3 & 4 year olds	Rising 5 session
Rate per hour*	£2.15	£4.75	£6.95	£4.75	£4.75
Total cost of session to you	£2.15	£19.00	£6.95	£19.00	£9.50

Available discounts

Daily attendance: We are pleased to offer a discount of 10% for children who attend our morning session 5 days a week.

Twins: We also offer a discount for twins of 20% per child for non-EYEE funded children and 15% per child for EYEE entitled children.

*All fees are subject to review so may change at start date of child.

Other charges

Ad-hoc sessions: If your child attends the nursery on a day when they would not usually this must be agreed in advance by a member of staff and a fee of £20 per session must be paid on the day. This does not apply to children attending nursery events, for example, parties and sports days etc.

Late collection: A late collection fee of £10 will apply for every 15 minutes over the collection time that a child is still at Nursery where staff have not been notified in advance.

Payment

Invoices will be e-mailed to you usually in the second week of each term. All invoices must be paid by the date shown on your invoice. **Any payment not received two weeks after the date shown on the invoice will incur a charge of £10 per week until the invoice is settled.** If you have any concerns or difficulties regarding payment of fees, please do not hesitate to speak to Jennie Holland who will be happy to help.

Absence / temporary closure

I'm afraid we are not able to reimburse fees if your child is absent from nursery irrespective of the cause of absence. Similarly, if the nursery is unable to open due to adverse weather conditions or other such reasons outside of our control no refund will be made.

Assistance

The Management Committee will consider a contribution towards fees in cases of hardship for children living in the Parish of Frant and Bells Yew Green. All such applications will be treated in the strictest confidence.